copal Church in Minneapolis has bargained to sell the said property to the said trustees of the First Universalist Society of Minneapolis;

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. That a certificate of the organization of the First Universalist Society of Minneapolis may be made, acknowledged and recorded after the passage of this act, and that thereupon the said trustees of the First Universalist Society of Minneapolis shall be deemed in law to be a corporation, the same as it would have been had such certificate been made, acknowledged and recorded at the time of the organization of said society.

SEC. 2. That the title of said lots nine (9) and ten (10) in block ninety one (91) in the plat of Minneapolis, shall be deemed in law to be vested in the said trustees of the First Universalist Society of Minneapolis.

SEO. 3. That the said trustees of the First Universalist Society of Minneapolis may convey the said lots nine (9) and ten (10) in block ninety-one (91) to the said trustees of the German Methodist Episcopal Church in Minneapolis, Minnesota, and that thereupon the title to said lots shall be deemed in law to be in the said trustees of the German Methodist Episcopal Church in Minneapolis.

SEC. 4. That the title of the above-mentioned portion of lots four (4) and (5) in block seventy-eight (78) in the plat of Minneapolis, shall be deemed in law to be vested in the said trustees of the German Methodist Episcopal Church in Minneapolis, Minnesota, and may be conveyed by said trustees to the said trustees of the First. Universalist Society of Minneapolis.

SEC. 5. This act shall be in force from and after its passage. Approved February 8, 1873.

CHAPTER LXXXIV.

AN ACT PROVIDING FOR THE SALARY AND COMPENSATION OF DEPU-TIES, CLERKS, BOOK-KEEPERS AND OTHER ASSISTANTS IN THE AUDITOR'S OFFICE OF HENNEPIN COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The judges of the district and common pleas courts of

Hennepin county, in joint session, shall, from time to time, fix the maximum compensation of all deputies, clerks, bookkeepers and other assistants who may be employed by the auditor of said county, which compensation shall be paid them monthly out of the county treasury upon the warrant of the county auditor, and the number of deputies, clerks, bookkeepers and other assistants of said auditor shall be determined by said auditor subject to the approval of said judges, and for no official act or duty shall any such deputy, clerk, bookkeeper or other assistant receive, to be retained by himself, any additional fee, salary or compensation other than that fixed and provided for in this section, and such auditor shall not receive or be paid directly or indirectly any part of such salary or compensation of such deputy, clerk, bookkeeper or assistant, or any tee or reward for appointing him to such position.

SEC. 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed as relates to Hennepin county.

SEC. 3. This act shall be in force from and after its passage. Approved February 28, 1873.

CHAPTER LXXXV.

AN ACT IN RELATION TO THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNTY OF HENNEPIN.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The board of county commissioners of the county of Hennepin shall consist of seven members, two of whom shall be elected from the body of electors of said county at large, and five of whom shall be elected the same as now provided under the general laws of this state.

SEO. 2. At the next general election there shall be elected from the body of the electors of said county of Hennepin at large, two county commissioners, one of whom shall hold his office for the term of one year and until his successor is elected and qualified; and one of whom shall hold office for the term of two years and until his successor is elected and qualified; the term of office of the candidate to be voted for shall be specified on the ballot.

SEC. 3. At each general election succeeding the election in the 36